Notice of Preliminary Public Hearing and Comment Period on Statement of Scope

The Public Defender Board announces that it will hold a public hearing on Statement of Scope SS 037-22, a statement of scope indicating the Public Defender Board's intent to engage in rulemaking to amend PD 1.05, 4.02, and 4.03, Wisconsin Admin Code, regarding appeals to the Board for certification and billing decisions of the State Public Defender for private bar attorneys and what considerations the State Public Defender must consider before adjusting a bill as authorized by Wis. Stats. ss. 977.02(7), 977.08(3)(b), 977.08(4) and Chapter 227. In accordance with s. 227.136, Stats., the Public Defender Board will hold a public a public hearing and receive public comments regarding the proposed rulemaking as described in SS 038-22, as follows, at the time and place shown below.

Hearing Information

Date: June 1, 2022

Time: 3:00 p.m.

Location: 17 S. Fairchild St., 4th Floor Conference Room, Madison, WI 53703. Due to Covid-19 concerns the hearing will also be held virtually

Accessibility

Access for individuals with disabilities is available upon request. Email spdboardstaff@opd.wi.gov if you require assistance.

Appearances at the Hearing and Submittal of Written Comments

Persons must register to attend the hearing in person or virtually.

Register here:

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLScgWPEt9DX0TfyyAvMKvJUgRqkYEETXiYOSR 1nPUs5-q7G8UA/viewform

Persons making an oral presentation must submit written comments reflecting the oral presentation prior to the hearing. Please submit written comments to Jaclyn Shelton at spdboardstaff@opd.wi.gov.

The statement of scope may be reviewed and comments made at https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/code/scope_statements/comment no later than **June 1, 2022**, and will be given the same consideration as testimony at the hearing.

Jaclyn Shelton Wisconsin State Public Defender 17 S. Fairchild -5th Floor Madison, WI 53703 608-261-5417 spdboardstaff@opd.wi.gov